AGENDA
CITY OF TEAGUE

BOARD OF ALDERMEN
REGULAR CALLED MEETING
JULY 19, 2021 6:00 P.M.

AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that a Called Meeting of the Governing Body of the City of Teague will be held on
JULY 19, 2021 at 6:00 P.M. The meeting will be held in the COUNCIL ROOM, LOCATED AT
TEAGUE CITY HALL 105 SOUTH 4% AVENUE TEAGUE, TEXAS 75860. PURSUANT TO
SECTION 551.127 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL
MAY BE PARTICIPATING REMOTELY IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS
ACT, All Agenda items are subject to action. The Board of Aldermen reserves the right to meet in executive
closed session on any Agenda items listed below, as authorized by Texas Government Code Sections 551.071
(Consultation with Attorney); 551.072 (Deliberation and Real Property); 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifis
and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters); 551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices) and 551.087
(Economic Development).

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCE QUORUM IS PRESENT:

2. INVOCATION:

3. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG:

4. ROLL CALL:

5. VISITORS/CITIZENS COMMENTS: This is an opportunity for the public to address the Council on

any matter included on the agenda, except public hearings. Comments related to public hearings will be
heard when the specific hearing begins. Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker,
unless the speaker requires the assistance of a translator, in which case the speaker is limited to six (6)
minutes, in accordance with applicable law. To address the Council, speakers must complete a Speaker
Form and provide it to the City Secretary prior to the start of the meeting. Each speaker shall approach
the podium and state his/her name and street address before speaking. Speakers shall address the Council
with civility that is conducive to appropriate public discussion. The public cannot speak from the gallery
but only from the podium. Per the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Council is not permitted to take action
on or discuss any item not listed on the agenda. The Council may: (1) make a statement of fact regarding
the item; (2) make a recitation of existing policy; or (3) propose the item be placed on a future agenda,
in accordance with Council procedures.

6. CONSENT AGENDA:
a. Approve Minutes from the June 28, 2021and July 2, 2021 Meetings of the Board of Aldermen
b. Approve the Accounts Payable and Payroll Check Registers for the month of June 2021
c. Accept the Financial Statement for June 2021
d. Accept the Quarterly Investment Report for the 2™ Quarter of 2021

7. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion and possible action on approving the Teague Economic Development Corporation’s
approved Local Business Grant to Jonita Cannon for up to $2,748.

b. Discussion and possible action on approving writing off all past due library fines.
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8. PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS:
Administration — Theresa Bell, City Administrator

Courts — Theresa Bell, City Administrator

Public Works — Jacob Cowling, Public Works Director

Police Department — DeWayne Philpott, Chief of Police

Library — Melissa Satterwhite, Librarian

EDC

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS:

10. ADJOURN:

CERTIFICATION
I, Theresa Bell, City Secretary of the governing body of the City of Teague, Texas, Do HEREBY
CERTIFY that the above notice of the meeting of the governing body of the City of Teague, Texas is a
true and correct copy of said notice posted at the City of Teague, Texas'in a place convenient and readily
accessible to the Public at all time.
Witness my hand and seal of the City of Teague and posted on this 15" day of July 2021, at
and will remain posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding sche¢duled time of the meeting.

Theresa Bell, City Administrator/Secretary

Any person interested in attending the meeting with special communication or accommodations needs to
contact City Hall 48 hours prior to the meeting at 254-739-2547 to make arrangements.
“The City of Teague is an equal opportunity provider and employer.”
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MINUTES
CITY OF TEAGUE

BOARD OF ALDERMEN
REGULAR CALLED MEETING
JUNE 28, 2021 6:00 P.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCE QUORUM IS PRESENT: The meeting was called to
order at 6:00 P.M. by Mayor James Monks and a Quorum was announced.

2. INVOCATION: Alderman Mathison

3. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG: Mayor Monks

4. ROLL CALL: Present.: Present: James Monks, Mayor, Jerry Ballew, Mayor Pro Tempore / Alderman
Place I, Rhonda Jones, Alderman Place II, Marilyn Michaud, Alderman Place 11, and Ryan Mathison,
Alderman Place V Absent: Chris Nickleberry, Alderman Place IV

5. VISITORS/CITIZENS COMMENTS: None

6. CONSENT AGENDA:
a. Approve Minutes from the May 11, 2021 and May 17, 2021 Meeting of the Board of Aldermen
b. Approve the Accounts Payable and Payroll Check Registers for the month of May 2021
c. Accept the Financial Statement for May 2021
Alderman Ballew moved to approve Consent Agenda A., B., and C., seconded by Alderman Jones.
Motion carried 4-0

7. OLD BUSINESS: None

8. NEW BUSINESS:
a. Receive the findings of the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Financial Audit, completed by The Accounting Firm
of Donald L. Allman, C.P.A., PC.
Mr. Allman presented the 2019 — 2020 Financial Audit commenting that he would provide the
final signed copy once he received the Teague EDC'’s requested information and made necessary
corrections. He specifically referenced the following:
e Page 4 Financial Highlights:

o The City’s total combined net position on government-wide financial statements for
both the General Fund and Proprietary Fund was $6,370,382 at September 30,
2020.

o During the year, the Cily reported a net position increase of $941,615 in
government-wide financial statements, the General Fund had an increase of
$134,179 and the Proprietary Fund had an increase of $807,436.

o The City reported a net position increase of $123,392 before transfers on a
governmental funds basis in the General Fund.

e Page 6 Table A-1 City of Teague’s Net Position
o Page 7 Table A-2 City of Teague’s Changes in Net Position,

o He noted that in the private sector this is known as the Income Statement.

o He commented that the city finished strong with a Net Position of $941,615.
e He noted that once the EDC numbers are received, he will update pages 10 and 11.

Alderman Ballew moved to accredit the audit report afier corrections are made and signature is
attached, seconded by Alderman Jones. Motion carried 4-0.

b. Discussion and possible action on approving the waiver of fees for usage of park facilities
associated with the Teague Chamber of Commerce’s Parkfest event on October 30, 2021.
David Huffman, Teague Chamber of Commerce Board Member, explained that this years Parkfest
will conmsist of 3 major parts; BBQ Cookoff, Car Show and Talent Show and Activities. He
continued by explaining excluding the vendors, this will be a free event to the community and one
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of the purposes of the Chamber of Commerce is to bring some kind of entertainments to the
community and this is why they are asking that the fees be waived.

Alderman Ballew asked, do the vendors pay local sales tax?

Mpr. Huffman replied; they are supposed to.

Alderman Ballew asked, how many RV spots would to be reserved.

Mr. Huffman replied, I am unable to say at this time, but our hopes are that people would come

down and stay the night.
City Administrator Bell responded, I believe Alderman Ballew is asking how many spots will be

needed for the BBQ cookoff.

Mpr. Huffman replied., we are just in the beginning stages and about to send invitations out, so it
is too early to say exactly how many.

Alderman Mathison asked, how many years have we been doing Parkfest?

Mr. Huffman referred the question to Alderman Jones who referred the question to Alderman
Michaud.

Alderman Michaud replied, at least 20 years.

Alderman Mathison made a motion to waive the fees for usage of park facilities associated with
the Teague Chamber of Commerce’s Parkfest event on October 30, 2021, seconded by Alderman
Ballew. Motion carried 4-0.

c¢. Discuss and possible action on approving Resolution No. 2021-06-21 Adopting the Freestone County
FEMA approved Hazard Mitigation Plan, the approved plan will make the City of Teague eligible to
apply for current and future mitigation grants.
City Administrator Bell explained the process and all those who contributed to the plan.

Alderman Ballew moved to approve Resolution No. 2021-06-21, seconded by Alderman Jones.
Motion carried 4-0.

d. Discuss and possible action on authorizing the City of Teague to issue requests for proposals (RFP) for
administrative services and requests for qualifications (RFQs) for professional services for the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021.

City Administrator Bell explained the importance of authorizing the issuance of request for proposals
so that when more guidance is issued the city will be able to move forward with this process without
delay.

Alderman Ballew moved to approve Agenda Item 8 D., seconded by Alderman Mathison. Motion
carried 4-0.

e. Discussion and possible action on approving private Police Off-Duty Extra Job (EJ) with Teague

Rodeo Association.
City Administrator Bell asked that this item be removed because we have made internal arrangements

Jor officers to work the rodeo.

Alderman Ballew moved to remove Agenda Item 8 E., seconded by Alderman Mathison. Motion carried
4-0.

f.  Discussion and possible action on dissolving the Parks Committee.
City Administrator Bell explained the difficulties of filling committee vacancies and getting the
committee together for meetings.
Alderman Ballew and Public Works Director Cowling agreed.

Alderman Ballew moved to dissolve the Parks Committee, seconded by Alderman Jones. Motion
carried 4-0.
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g. Discussion and possible action on authorizing the City Administrator and Public Works Director to

draft and request for proposals (RFP) for contract tree trimming services.

Public Works Director Cowling explained the need to seek contract labor to perform tree trimming
services throughout different areas of the City near roadways and allies. He noted that due to the lack
of staffing his department has not been able to perform routine maintenance and tree trimming.

Alderman Ballew moved to approved Agenda Item 8 G., seconded by Alderman Mathison.
Alderman Jones requested that the oak trees in the 300 Block of Main be included in the request.
Motion carried 4-0.

Discussion and possible action on approving write off request for uncollectable utility bills for
deceased customers.

Alderman Ballew moved to approve write off request for uncollectable utility bills in the amount
0f $920.13, seconded by Alderman Jones. Motion carried 4-0.

Discussion and possible action on approving the Teague Economic Development Corporation’s
approved Local Business Grant to the Teague Historical Preservation Society, Inc. in the amount of
$2,040.

EDC President Stephanie Burns presented the request noting that the request is up to $2,040.
Alderman Ballew asked, was there only this one bid obtained.

EDC President Burns replied, yes, it is difficult to get anyone to give bids right now.

Alderman Ballew moved to approve Agenda Item 8 L, seconded by Alderman Mathison. Motion
carried 3-0-1. (Alderman Jones Abstaining)

At 6:44 P.M. Open Session convened into Executive Session

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION - In accordance with Texas Government Code, Section 551.001, et seq.,
the Board of Aldermen will recess into Executive Session (closed meeting) to discuss the following:

a.

§ 551.074: Conduct an executive session as authorized by Texas Government Code, Section
551.074 to deliberate the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee. Re: Teague Economic Development
Corporation Board

§ 551.072: Conduct an executive session as authorized by Texas Government Code, Section
551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property: Old City Hall

At 7:26 P.M. Executive Session convened into Open Session

10. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION - In accordance with Texas Government Code, Chapter 551,
the City Council will reconvene into Regular Session to consider action, if any, on matters discussed in
Executive Session.

Alderman Michaud made a motion to appoint Alderman Mathison as a Director on the Teague
Economic Development Corporation (EDC) Board and Alderman Ballew as liaison between the City
and Teague EDC, seconded by Alderman Jones. Motion carried 4-0.

Alderman Ballew moved to authorize the City Administrator to consult with the City Attorney to
prepare the legal documents related to Old City Hall, seconded by Alderman Michaud. Motion carried

4-0.

11. PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS:
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Administration — Theresa Bell, City Administrator
Courts — Theresa Bell, City Administrator

Public Works — Jacob Cowling, Public Works Director
Police Department — DeWayne Philpott, Chief of Police
Library — Melissa Satterwhite, Librarian

EDC

Aldermen reviewed the reports.
Alderman Jones and Ballew both noted the increase in the number of Code Enforcement violations

reported.

12. ANNOUNCEMENTS:
Mayor Monks congratulated Librarian Satterwhite and the Library for the very successful Summer Reading
Program thus far this year.
Alderman Ballew expressed his gratitude for all the staff and the hard work they are doing and ask that the
department heads let their staff know.

13. ADJOURN: Mayor Monks adjourned the meeting at 7:31 P.M.

The meeting adjourned.

The City of Teague,

Theresa Bell, CPM, TRMC James Monks, Mayor
City Secretary / Administrator
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MINUTES
CITY OF TEAGUE

BOARD OF ALDERMEN
BUDGET WORKSHOP MEETING
JULY 2,2021 8:30 A.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 8:34 P.M. by Mayor James Monks and a
Quorum was announced.

Present: Present: James Monks, Mayor, Jerry Ballew, Mayor Pro Tempore / Alderman Place I, Rhonda
Jones, Alderman Place II, Marilyn Michaud, Alderman Place IIl, Ryan Mathison, Alderman Place V
Theresa Bell, City Administrator, Allyse Long, Finance Bookkeeper, Jacob Cowling, Public Works
Director, DeWayne Philpott, Chief of Police and Melissa Satterwhite, Librarian

Absent: Chris Nickleberry, Alderman Place IV

2. WORKSHOP AND DISCUSSION :
a. Discussion on the proposed 2021-2022 Fiscal Year Budget.
The Preliminary 2021-2022 Fiscal Year Budget was presented and discussed by the Board of
Aldermen, City Administrator Bell and Bookkeeper Long, Public Works Director Cowling, Police
Chief Philpott and Librarian Satterwhite.

Noted and Discussed Changes:
% The newly established Asset Management and Job Classification Pay Scale was presented, and the
unanimous satisfaction was expressed.
% Administration
o Supports funding the electronic filing systems
< Community Center
o Repairs needed to Over 55 Center roof and repairs to the Community Center roof.
o In favor of funding Internet and Wi-Fi Capable thermostats.
s Library
o Supports funding 35,000 for consultant fees.
Parks
o FExpending the park renovation funds.
s Streets

o Supports budgeting two additional employees to run the Dura Patcher fulltime.

o Does not support the 8825,000 of repairs to North Roberts Lane.

o Supports the Mimosa Bridge Project to be funded from the Fund Reserve in the amount of
$140,000.

o Infavor of Public Works performing necessary repairs to Webb Avenue from Main St. to
Poplar St. with the Dura Patcher the following week which shall be evaluated before the
next workshop. At the time of the evaluation, it will be decided if the repairs are sufficient
and if deemed so, there will need to be additional funding of $100,000 to Street
Improvements. If deemed not sufficient then is in favor of allocating or financing the funds
fo hire contractor to repair portions of Cedar Street and Webb Avenue.

% Police

o Selling the two Chargers and two Explorers and financing the purchase of four new Tahoe

Patrol Vehicles.

O/

%
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< Sewer

O At this time does not support expending from reserve $609,000 for repairs to North I* Lift
Station. Will look into Bond Election for FY 2023 Budget.

o Supports funding the Nicholas Sewer Line / Section of Spruce Sewer Line proposed in house

project and the additional funding for the acquisition of the new property from the fund
reserve.

3. ADJOURN: Mayor Monks adjourned the meeting at 1:24 P.M.
The meeting adjourned.

The City of Teague,

Theresa Bell, City Secretary / Administrator James Monks, Mayor
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Positive Pay Report 7/14/2021 4:38:02 PM

Check Date Check Number Payee Check Amount
Positive Pay Report  Pay Run 6/2/2021 - 6/15/2021 Check Date: 6/17/2021

6/17/2021 DD103181 Sandy Ashford 750.53
6/17/2021 DD103202 Jacob Cowling 1816.71
6/17/2021 DD103201 John F Clifton Ii 936.88
6/17/2021 DD103200 Hailey Brown 791.28
6/17/2021 DD103199 Robert Garcia 1038.21
6/17/2021 DD103198 Colton Edmonds 674.15
6/17/2021 36955 Waylen G Crossley 78.4
6/17/2021 DD103197 Angela Sargent 1028.35
6/17/2021 DD103196 Robert Remaley 1193.45
6/17/2021 DD103195 Darcy D Philpott 1543.02
6/17/2021 DD103194 David Keale 1271.23
6/17/2021 DD103193 Miguel D Hutchison 1339.65
6/17/2021 DD103192 Jake Fitch 1051.17
6/17/2021 DD103191 Donovynn Smith 738.11
6/17/2021 DD103190 Vickey Little 46.17
6/17/2021 DD103189 Anna D Willis 1373.98
6/17/2021 DD103188 Melissa L Satterwhite 1041.84
6/17/2021 DD103187 Helen H Marek 383.41
6/17/2021 DD103186 Beverly K Johnson 443.41
6/17/2021 36954 Rylee Wilson 225.18
6/17/2021 DD103185 Kimberly Thompson 717.83
6/17/2021 DD103184 Theresa E Prasil 2653.78
6/17/2021 DD103183 Sydney A Long 1093.23
6/17/2021 DD103182 Shaina Ashford 175.77
6/17/2021 DD103203 Haden Proulx 1572.14
6/17/2021 DD103204 Norris Warren 1082.58

Page1of1l



Check Date
Positive Pay Report

7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021
7/2/2021

Positive Pay Report

Check Number
Pay Run 6/16/2021 - 6/29/2021

DD103256
DD103277
DD103276
DD103275
DD103274
37007

DD103273
DD103272
DD103271
DD103270
DD103269
DD103268
DD103267
DD103266
DD103265
DD103264
DD103263
DD103262
DD103261
37006

DD103260
DD103259
DD103258
DD103257
DD103278
DD103279

Payee
Check Date: 7/2/2021

Sandy Ashford
Jacob Cowling

John F Clifton II
Robert Garcia
Colton Edmonds
Waylen G Crossley
Kimberly Thompson
Angela Sargent
Robert Remaley
Darcy D Philpott
David Keale

Miguel D Hutchison
Jake Fitch
Donovynn Smith
Vickey Little

Anna D Willis
Melissa L Satterwhite
Helen H Marek
Beverly K Johnson
Rylee Wilson
Sydney A Long
Hailey Brown
Theresa E Bell
Shaina Ashford
Haden Proulx
Norris Warren

7/14/2021 4:48:47 PM

Check Amount

750.53
1816.71
1573.22
1509.32

775.01

399.41

717.83
1077.32
1349.25
1543.02
1388.08
1157.88
1136.99

751.46

138.52

331.28
1041.84

383.41

443.41

319.88

1069.2

791.28
2653.78

212.83
1118.62

755.4

Page1of 1
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

03 - GENERAL FUND

Assets
03-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity
03-1010 Audit Cash (due frm otr funds)
03-1049 Utility Cash Clearing
03-1050 War on Drugs-Police Department
03-1062 Proposed Pool Project
03-1066 Xpress Deposit Account
03-1200 Transfers Receivable
03-1205 Accounts Receivable
03-1206 Allow for Doubtful Accts
03-1210 Accts Rec - Other
03-1249 Due from Combined Cash Fund
03-1256 Franchise Fees & Other Receivables
03-1257 A/R Sales Tax Receivable
03-1258 Taxes Receivable-Prop Taxes
03-1259 Allowance for Doubtful Account
03-1260 PSIC HOTCOG Grant
03-1261 Lone Star Libray Grant
03-1262 Capital Assets
03-1263 Fire Truck 2018
03-1264 PY Capital Assets Land
03-1265 PY Capital Assets Infrastructure
03-1266 PY Capital Assets Buildings & Improvements
03-1267 PY Capital Assets Equipment
03-1268 PY Capital Assets Vehicles
03-1270 Accumulated Depreciation
03-1580 Suspense
03-1999 Old Cash in Combined Fund

Total Assets

Balance

300,119.53
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
8,872.46
0.00
145.65
0.00
5,410.96
15,109.90
42,057.00
150,039.00
2,335.80
0.00

0.00
123,303.06
471,142.00
107,452.00
445,126.00
277,014.00

1,365,555.00
1,160,783.00
(2,852,758.00)

0.00
367,222.24

1,988,929.60

Total

1,988,929.60




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

03 - GENERAL FUND

Liabilities
03-2000 Consolidated Accounts Payable
03-2010 Accounts Payable
03-2012 Accrued Expenses
03-2016 Accrued Comp Absences
03-2020 Accrued Utility Deposits
03-2021 UM-Deposits Applied-VFD Contribution
03-2030 A/P Allocated to Other Funds
03-2050 Deferred Revenue
03-2051 Deferred Outflows of Resouces
03-2052 Deferred Inflows of Resouces
03-2053 Net Pensions Liability / Asset
03-2054 OPEB Liability
03-2100 Accrued Payroll
03-2105 Federal Withholding
03-2107 Credit Card Fee Liability
03-2110 FICA Payable
03-2120 TMRS Payable
03-2135 Dependent Insurance
03-2136 Employee Insurance
03-2140 Supplemental Ins. Payable
03-2142 Voluntary Supplemental Ins.
03-2146 Pre-Paid Legal Services
03-2147 Texas Life Insurance Payable
03-2150 Federal P/R Taxes Payable
03-2201 Accrued Vacation & Sick Payable
03-2210 Court Costs Payable
03-2438 OmniBase FTA Fee - Omnibase
03-2439 OmniBase/FTA Fee
03-2440 State Fee
03-2441 MC - Bond Liability
03-2443 State Traffic Fee
03-2448 Time Payment
03-2450 Child Safety Seat Belt Fine
03-2453 Collections Agency Fee
03-2454 Juror Reimbursement Fee

03-2455 Indigent Defense Fund

Balance

0.00
(9,095.18)
0.00

0.00
430,763.54
(4.68)

0.00
151,288.95
23,810.00
217,967.00
(46,341.00)
71,090.00
(741.71)
(2,134.00)
747.67
(4,732.16)
17,368.06
23,838.89
158,285.64
37,615.61
(190,546.95)
273.67
435.93
6,459.96
47,424.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total



City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

03 - GENERAL FUND

Liabilities
03-2456
03-2464
03-2465
03-2466
03-2491
03-2500
03-2510
03-2550
03-2560

Total Liabilities

Fund Balance
03-2900
03-2950

Total Fund Balance

Moving Violation Fee

Judicial Support Fee

Truancy Prevention and Diversion Fund
MC- Refunds Payable

Due to Enterprise

Fire Trucks Note Payable

Police Unit Note Payable

AP Suspense

Proposed Pool Project

Unreserved Fund Balance
Pool Project

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Balance

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(39,607.46)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

894,165.78

760,642.86
0.00

760,642.86

1,905,410.80
1,571,162.69

334,120.96

760,642.86
334,120.96

1,094,763.82

Total

1,988,929.60
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

05 - UTILITY FUND

Assets
05-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity
05-1010 Certificates of Deposit
05-1015 Audit cash/adjustments/due from/to
05-1020 Cash-Citizens State Bank
05-1021 Cash Highway 84 Account
05-1049 Utility Cash Clearing
05-1066 Xpress Deposit Account
05-1100 Investments- Texpool
05-1200 Accounts Receivable
05-1201 Due from City of Fairfield
05-1206 Allow for Doubtful Accts
05-1210 Underwriters Discount
05-1211 Underwriters Discount on Highway 84

Project

05-1215 Restricted Cash
05-1257 Taxes Receivable
05-1258 Due from General Fund
05-1259 Allowance for Doubtful Account
05-1496 Due to/from Bri-Edc Museum
05-1497 Prepaid Insurance
05-1580 Land Water
05-1581 Land Sewer
05-1582 Water & Sewer System
05-1583 Machinery & Equipment
05-1584 Autos 8 Trucks
05-1601 TDJIC Construction Project
05-1602 Water System - 1989
05-1603 Sewer System - 1990
05-1604 Water Grant - 1992
05-1605 Water Reservoir 300,000 Gal
05-1606 Capitalized Items 93-94
05-1607 1/2 Leased Computer System
05-1608 1995 Capital Item
05-1609 1995 Completed Grant
05-1610 Allowance for Depr
05-1611 95/96 93 Bond Cap Exp
05-1612 Tractor & Backhoe

Balance

1,954,900.36
0.00

0.00
535,631.17
0.00

0.00

0.00
1,378,683.28
(113,301.98)
0.00
36,798.76
0.00

0.00

109,699.25
0.00

208.70

0.00

0.00
11,842.00
39,965.00
30,509.83
3,926,943.51
576,842.13
55,538.50
1,429,519.31
243,160.00
404,999.00
291,370.58
135,574.02
28,613.79
10,476.00
214,290.95
240,605.00

(6,619,504.00)

115,097.62
39,345.00

Total



City of Teague
Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2021

Account Type

05 - UTILITY FUND

Assets

05-1613
05-1614
05-1615
05-1616
05-1617
05-1618
05-1619
05-1620
05-1621
05-1622
05-1623
05-1624
05-1625
05-1626
05-1627
05-1628
05-1629
05-1999

Total Assets

Account Number

Description

Sewer Machine

2002 Chev Pickup

TCDP Grant in Process
1994 Pickup

2002 Chevrolet Pickup

2/3 of 2002 Truck

2002 Line Costs

Grant #721781

Ground Storage Tank
Dump Truck

Water Tower Rebuilding Project
Suspense

Jet Machine

2 - 2005 Chevy Pickups
2014 Chevy Silvarado
Scada Water Systems
Capital Assets Generators
Old Cash in Combined Fund

Balance

7,900.00
19,600.00
579,776.42
8,415.00
84,142.08
12,584.66
41,541.28
302.53
231,100.00
39,105.00
173,257.41
0.00
38,000.00
22,645.38
30,266.12
55,000.00
111,862.24
(312,259.48)

6,221,046.42

Total

6,221,046.42




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

05 - UTILITY FUND
Liabilities
05-2000
05-2010
05-2012
05-2016
05-2020
05-2030
05-2051
05-2052
05-2053
05-2054
05-2100
05-2105
05-2110
05-2115
05-2120
05-2125
05-2135
05-2136
05-2139
05-2140
05-2142
05-2146
05-2147
05-2150
05-2201
05-2240
05-2244
05-2246
05-2255
05-2260
05-2521
05-2522
05-2523
05-2525
05-2526
05-2527

Consolidated Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable

Accrued Expenses

Accrued Comp Absences
Accrued Utility Deposits

A/P Allocated to Other Funds
Deferred Qutflows of Resouces
Deferred Inflows of Resouces
Net Pensions Liability / Asset
OPEB Liability

Accrued Payroll

Federal Withholding

FICA Payable

TWC Payable

TMRS Payable

Child Support Payable
Dependent Insurance
Employee Insurance
Due to VFD

Supplemental Ins. Payable
Voluntary Supplemental Ins.
Pre-Paid Legal Services
Texas Life Insurance Payable
Federal P/R Taxes Payable
Accrued Vacation & Sick Payable
Rev Bonds Payable 77 Series
Rv Bonds Pay - 77 Series
Rev Bonds 78 Series

1/2 Computer Lease Payable
Accrued Interest Payable
2009A Certificates of Oblig
2009B Cert of Obligation
2012 Cert of Oblig 84 Project
2005 Series Bonds

93 Series Issue

USDA WWT Loan

Balance

(11,287.06)
32,001.64
0.00

0.00
81,711.44
0.00
9,155.00
107,357.00
(22,825.00)
35,014.00
10,671.34
(2,595.99)
863.99
0.00
5,366.73
0.00

0.00
105,907.53
0.00
24,754.53
(125,079.35)
346.92
262.05
1,558.65
6,007.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
18,789.00
430,000.00
374,000.00
0.00
320,000.00
0.00

0.00

Total



City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number
05 - UTILITY FUND
Liabilities

05-2528

05-2550

05-2563

05-2564

Total Liabilities

Fund Balance
05-2900
05-2912
05-2915

Total Fund Balance

Description

Note Payable
AP Suspense
Lease Payable - Gov. Cap. Trac
Note Payable Darr Eq-Backhoe

Retained Earnings
Capital Contributed Capital
Restricted for Debt Service

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Balance

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,401,979.42

3,994,848.13
390,631.19
0.00

4,385,479.32

1,545,859.33
1,127,535.12

433,587.68

4,385,479.32
433,587.68

4,819,067.00

Total

6,221,046.42
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description Balance

07 - COURT'S SPECIAL FUNDS

Assets
07-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity 757.32
07-1010 Audit - Due from other funds - adjustments 0.00
07-1049 Utility Cash Clearing 0.00
07-1066 Xpress Deposit Account 0.00
07-1999 Old Cash in Combined Fund (141.95)
Total Assets 615.37

Total

615.37




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

07 - COURT'S SPECIAL FUNDS

Liabilities
07-2000 Consolidated Accounts Payable
07-2010 Accounts Payable

Total Liabilities

Fund Balance

07-2900 Unreserved Fund Balance
07-2910 Assigned Fund Balance
07-2920 Deferred Revenue

Total Fund Balance

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Balance

0.00
0.00

0.00

(2,772.96)
2,096.08
591.00

(85.88)

1,345.63
575.00

701.25

(85.88)
701.25

615.37

Total

615.37
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City of Teague 7/15/2021 11:15 AM
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

08 - Police Forfeiture Fund
Assets
08-1012 Cash Police Forfeiture Fund 100.57

Total Assets 100.57

100.57




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

_:.:..I:- _I-II n ::::2: ._- A \ _:_l-:;-'_l n I_-' g
08 - Police Forfeiture Fund
Fund Balance

08-2900 Unreserved Fund Balance

Total Fund Balance

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

752021 11015 AM

673.67

673.67

0.00
0.00

(573.10)

673.67
(573.10)

100.57

100.57
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

Consolidated Cash Equity
Utility Cash Clearing
Xpress Deposit Account

14 - CHRISTMAS IN THE PARKS
Assets

14-1000

14-1049

14-1066

14-1999

Total Assets

0Old Cash in Combined Fund

Balance

2,025.89
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,025.89

Total

2,025.89




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description
14 - CHRISTMAS IN THE PARKS

Liabilities
14-2010
Total Liabilities

Fund Balance
14-2900
14-2910
14-2920

Total Fund Balance

Accounts Payable-CIP

Unreserved Fund Balance-CIP
Assigned Fund Balance-CIP
Deferred Revenue

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Balance

0.00

0.00

686.86
0.00
0.00

686.86

2,261.98
813.95

1,339.03

686.86
1,339.03

2,025.89

Total

2,025.89
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

15 - Hotel-Motel

Assets
15-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity
15-1066 Xpress Deposit Account
15-1999 Old Accounts

Total Assets

Balance

439.79
0.00
26.44

466.23

Total

466.23




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description
15 - Hotel-Motel
Liabilities
15-2000 Consolidated Accounts Payable

Total Liabilities

Fund Balance
15-2900 Unreserved Fund Balance

Total Fund Balance

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Balance

0.00

0.00

424.05

424.05

42.18
0.00

42.18

424.05
42.18

466.23

Total

466.23
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

16 - Court's Local Truancy
Prevention & Diversion Fund

Assets
16-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity

16-1999 Old Accounts

Total Assets

Balance

10.00
0.00

10.00

Total

10.00




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description Balance Total

16 - Court's Local Truancy
Prevention & Diversion Fund

Liabilities
16-2000 Consolidated Accounts Payable 0.00
16-2999 Due to Other Funds 0.00
Total Liabilities 0.00

Fund Balance

16-2900 Unreserved Fund Balance 0.00
16-2910 Assignhed Fund Balance-CIP 0.00
16-2920 Deferred Revenue-CIP 0.00
Total Fund Balance 0.00
Total Revenue 10.00
Total Expenses 0.00
Current Year Increase (Decrease) 10.00
Fund Balance Total 0.00
Current Year Increase (Decrease) 10.00
Total Fund Balance/Equity 10.00

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 10.00
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

17 - Court's Jury Fund

Assets
17-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity
17-1999 Old Accounts

Total Assets

Balance

3.02
0.00

3.02

Total

3.02




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description Balance Total
17 - Court's Jury Fund
Liabilities

17-2000 Consolidated Accounts Payable 0.00

17-2999 Due to Other Funds 0.00

Total Liabilities 0.00

Fund Balance

17-2900 Unreserved Fund Balance 0.00
17-2910 Assigned Fund Balance-CIP 0.00
17-2920 Deferred Revenue-CIP 0.00
Total Fund Balance 0.00
Total Revenue 3.02
Total Expenses 0.00
Current Year Increase (Decrease) 3.02
Fund Balance Total 0.00
Current Year Increase (Decrease) 3.02
Total Fund Balance/Equity 3.02

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 3.02
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

18 - TWDB Grant 2020

Assets
18-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity
18-1999 Cash in Combined Fund

Total Assets

Balance

3,965.00
(3,965.00)

0.00

Total

0.00




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description
18 - TWDB Grant 2020
Liabilities
18-2000 Consolidated Accounts Payable

Total Liabilities

Fund Balance
18-2900 Unreserved Fund Balance

Total Fund Balance

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Balance

0.00

0.00

7,017.10

7,017.10

147,529.37
154,546.47

(7,017.10)

7,017.10
(7,017.10)

0.00

Total

0.00
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

19 - TX CDBG Grant 2020

Assets
19-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity
19-1999 Cash in Combined Fund

Total Assets

Balance

(80,164.00)
130,674.00

50,510.00

Total

50,510.00




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description
19 - TX CDBG Grant 2020
Liabilities
19-2000 Consolidated Accounts Payable

Total Liabilities

Fund Balance
19-2900 Unreserved Fund Balance

Total Fund Balance

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity
Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Balance

0.00

0.00

40,674.00

40,674.00

232,036.50
222,200.50

9,836.00

40,674.00
9,836.00

50,510.00

Total

50,510.00
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City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type Account Number Description

20 - Self Financing Fund

Assets
20-1000 Consolidated Cash Equity
20-1999 Old Accounts

Total Assets

Balance

0.00
0.28

0.28

Total

0.28




City of Teague
Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Account Type
20 - Self Financing Fund

Liabilities

20-2000
Total Liabilities

Fund Balance

20-2900

Total Fund Balance

Account Number Description

Consolidated Accounts Payable

Unreserved Fund Balance

Total Revenue
Total Expenses

Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Fund Balance Total
Current Year Increase (Decrease)

Total Fund Balance/Equity

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

Balance

0.00

0.00

37,142.86

37,142.86

111,429.42
148,572.00

(37,142.58)

37,142.86
(37,142.58)

0.28

Total

0.28
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CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
TO THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN

July 19, 2021

Update/Information from the Administrator’s Desk:

* Some of the Major Upcoming FY 2021 Projects:
o Construction of the CDB Grant Sewer Project is in the final phase of completion.
o Self-funded Capital Improvement Elm Street Sewer Improvement Project has
started.
® The July Sales Tax deposit was up 9.35% from July 2020.

Permits
0-Outdoor Burning 0-New Business 1-New Under $10K Building
3-Pending Building 15-Open Building 2-Open Electrical
10-Garage Sale 3-New Licensing I-Manufactured Home
0-Moving of Building 0-Open Mechanical 0-Offsite Accessory
3-Open Demolition 0-Pending Solar Panel 0-New/Renewal Vendor

Current Employment Opportunities:
e 2 Patrol Police Officers
e Contract Animal Control

Upcoming Important Dates:

* End of Summer Community Bash 8" Ave. City Park — July 30t
Teague EDC’s Regular Called Meeting — August 3%
® Please follow the City’s Facebook page and website for information on future events.
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REPORT TO THE
BOARD OF ALDERMEN

. I'///v Qg ; ;//. sertbpeg
City of Teague, Texas fowed” ooy

Department Head Approval

DATE: 07/13/2021

FROM: Jacob Cowling, Public Works Director
SUBJECT: Monthly Council Report

TO: Mayor, City Council Members

Background: Reports for the water, wastewater, streets, and park departments.

Water: The wells pumped a combined total of 13,138,000 gallons with a daily average
0f 423,806 gallons for the month of June. The yearly required water storage tank
inspections were completed. The required well meter inspections/testing have been
completed and all passed. Several water taps and water leaks were completed and there
is still several that are on the schedule to be completed. The larger meter installs are
being completed. I will be having a conference call this week with our engineers
regarding the well survey I have requested to get estimates on.

Wastewater: We are still working on a long list of sewer taps that are needing to be
completed as well as sewer clean outs. The Adam’s St CDBG project is still waiting on a
generator hook up for the lift station to be completed. The Elm St sewer project is
coming along nicely and should be completed soon.

Streets: The addition of the part time employee to help in streets has been very helpful.
He has been filling potholes cleaning ditches and mowing right of ways. Other
departments have been helping by running the dura patcher. The dura patcher project on
Webb Ave. should almost be completed by the time of this meeting it has taken longer to
complete due to the weather and water leak repairs. I am glad to say we have hired two
street techs which will put us back to fully staffed.

Parks / Facilities: The parks employee has been extra busy due to both parks’
bathrooms being vandalized serval times over the past month. The Chipper for the
collection center went down but has been repaired. The community center HVAC system
has been repaired and repairs were also made to the Workforce building. We are still
waiting on the coil for the Over 55 Center AC unit.



Police Department Report
To the Board of Aldermen
June 28, 2021

Update/Information from the Chief’s Desk:
o CradlePoint Upgrade Project
* We have installed one IBR900 and have begun evaluating its
effectiveness.
o Kim Thompson has agreed to take the admin assistant position with the
department and has began assuming those duties.
Employment Opportunities
e 2 Police Officer Positions
o No Applications Received.
Departmental Activity
e Citations/Warnings — May 2021
o 24 Citations Issued in Total
= 18 for Traffic Offenses
= 3 for Ordinance Violations (Curfew)
= 3 for Criminal Offense (TABC and PC violations)
o 44 Warming Citations/Verbal Warnings Issued in Total
= 39 for Traffic Offenses
= 5 for Ordinance Violations
= 0 for Criminal Offense (TABC and PC Violations)
e 289 Calls for Service for the month of May 2021
o 2021 YTD totals: 1,188.
e 32 Reports Generated — May 2021
o 10 Criminal Trespass Warnings Issued
o 9 Incident Reports
o 20 Offense Reports
o 9 Supplemental Reports
o 3 Warrant Arrest Reports
e 13 Total Arrests — May 2021
o 11 Misdemeanor
o 2 Felony

Honesty, Integrity, Pride
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Approved Badget vs Expenses 2020-2021

Prosperity Bank
Freestone Credit Union
Citizens State Bank
Wells Fargo

TOTAL

Revenuve
Tax Revenue
Interest
Restitution
Rental Income
Miscellanous

65080 Web Site
65050/51 Phone/Internet

65070 Computer/Printer

60960 Memberships/Dues

65041 Office Supplies
Insurance Expense

65202 Postage/Box Rent

68300 Travel/Hotel

68310 Workshops/Seminars
Meals/Entertamment

62850 Office Furniture/Décor

62840 Building Mainicnance

62880 Waler/Electricity

Admmstrative
66000 Salary
Insurance/Retiremnent
Payroll Expenses

62140 Legal Fees
62110 CPA

65063 Advertising
60930 Planning/Development
Specific/
Projects Complet 64021
640025 Unnamed Projects

Expenditures

Total Available Unallocated Funds (Revenoe less Budget)

67302021

6302021  $271,164.41
3812021  $14,523.93
61302021  $202,687.16
583172021  $99,351.98

$587,727.48

Budget  Actual YTD Diff
$ 13000000 $ 11576701 $  14.232.99
$ 210000 § 62443 $ 147557

$2,000.00 $2,000.00

$7.200.00 $5.400.00 $1,800.00
$ 118060
$ 150000 § - % 150000
$ 200000 § 69769 $§  1,30231
$ 200000 § 59513 §  1,404.87
M 10000 $ 100.00 3
$ 200000 $ 540 3 199460
$ 1000000 $ - §  10,000.00
s 30000 $ 5820 $ 241.80
$ 400000 § - $ 400000
$ 300000 $ - $ 300000
$ 400000 § - $ 400000
$  10,00000 § 54171 § 945829
$ 1500000 $ 398500 §  11,015.00
$ 700000 § 224290 §  4,757.10
$ 5000000 § - 50,000.00
s - s .
$ 1200000 $ - $12,000.00
$ 1000000 $§ 234404 § 765596
$ 1200000 § - $  12,000.00
$ 200000 § 7800 §  1,922.00
$ 1000000 § - § 1000000
$250,00000 $ 14,800.00 $235,200.00
$ 40690000 $ 2544807

$303,799.52

June

$14,260.56
$65.95

$600.00

$80.42

$100.00

$215.00
$133.03

333.45



